tions. In addition, the disclosure requirements in accordance with IFRS 15 were generally not applied
to the comparative information.

The following table shows the effects of the transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings and non-
controlling interests as of 1 January 2018 after taxes.

5

Effect of the application of IFRS 15

as of 1 January 2018

Retained earnings

Sales contracts with right of return -122

Tax effect 30

Effect as of 1 January 2018 -92

Non-controlling interest

Sales contracts with right of return -5

Tax effect 1

Effect as of 1 January 2018 -4

The following table summarises the effects of IFRS 15 on the affected items of the consolidated
statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018 and the consolidated income statement for
financial year 2018. There were no material effects on the consolidated cash flow statement for fi-
nancial year 2018.

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position:

As reported Adjustments Amounts before ap-

plication of IFRS 15

Assets

Contract assets 729 729 0

Total assets 729 729 0

Equity

Retained earnings -332 -332 0

FX differences 3 3 0

Non-controlling interest 0 0 0

Total equity -329 -329 0

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities 3,023 -93 3,116

Contract liabilities 1,058 1,058 0

Total liabilities 4,081 965 3,116

6

Effects on the consolidated statement of income:

As reported Adjustments Amounts before ap-

plication of IFRS 15

Revenue 577,903 -1,061 578,964

Cost of goods sold -380,240 754 -380,994

Other operating expenses -88,928 -25 -88,903

Tax expenses -9,900 93 -9,993

Effect 98,835 -239 99,074

The effects of the first-time application of this standard are mainly attributable to rights of return.
Under IAS 18, revenue was recognised for these contracts if a reliable estimate of the returns could
be made and if all other criteria were met. If a reliable estimate could not be made, recognition of
revenue was deferred until the end of the return period or until a reliable estimate could be made of
the returns. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that no
material adjustment will be made to the cumulatively recognised revenue.

As a result, revenue for contracts for which the Group cannot make a reliable estimate of return is

[…]

The Annual General Meeting on 22 June 2018 resolved to pay a dividend in the total amount of
EUR 4,403,616.00. Dividend payouts are based on the equity that is available pursuant to German
commercial law provisions.

Capital management

The capital management of the Group has the objective to safeguard the going concern of the Group
in the long term and generate attractive returns for the shareholders. Capital management instru-
ments include the distribution of dividends. In its capital management activities, the Group complies
with the statutory regulations on capital maintenance. The articles of association state no capital
requirements. Moreover, the Board of Directors is authorised until 10 June 2019 to raise the share
capital of the company with the approval of the Supervisory Board by issuing new ordinary bearer
shares and/or preference bearer shares without voting rights for cash on one or several occasions
by up to a total amount of EUR 4,831,232.00 (authorised capital).

28

2.11 Changes to other reserves

 2018 2017

 EURk EURk  EURk  EURk  EURk  EURk

Before

tax Tax
After
tax

Before
tax Tax

After
tax

Unrealised gains/losses from currency
translation -3,239 0 -3,239 -3,322 0 -3,322

Unrealised gains/losses from available-for-
sale financial assets -5 0 -5 1 0 1

Unrealised gains/losses from derivative
financial instruments -1,227 113 -1,114 2,001 -384 1,617

Unrealised gain/losses from IAS 19 revised
– employee benefits -178 54 -124 39 -13 26

Other comprehensive income -4,649 167 -4,482 -1,281 -397 -1,678

2.12 Non-controlling interest

 2018 2017

 EURk EURk

31 December 2,041 1,882

Adjustments resulting from first-time application of IFRS 15, after tax -4 0

1 January 2,037 1,882

Capital contributions (incl. consolidation effects of EUR 7 thousand)   66 0

Disposals 0 0

Dividends -200 -200

Unrealised gains from currency translation
(= share in other comprehensive income) -25 45

Share in consolidated net profit 263 314

31 December 2,141 2,041

The total share of non-controlling interest in equity is insignificant at 1.1%.

29

2.13 Pension provisions

Benefits resulting from pension obligations are based on the length of employment. The obligations